505892916 01/31/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5939617

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEFFAN BENAMOU			01/30/2020	
AARON GERMAIN			01/29/2020	
MICHAEL D. WALKER			01/30/2020	
JACOB TONKEL	01/30/2020			
SIMON MALKEVICH			01/30/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	RELIGN CORPORATION			
Street Address:	655 CAMPBELL TECHNOLOGY PARKWAY			
Internal Address:	SUITE 275			
City:	CAMPBELL			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95008			
	Total: 1	Number	1	
Property TypeApplication Number:1549		15495620	-	
	(e sent to provided j \ ((650)493-6811 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> roeder@wsgr.com, patentdocket@wsg WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROS 550 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304	nt via US Mail. r.com	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		41879-725.201		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOY A. ROEDER		
SIGNATURE:		/Joy A. Roeder/	/Joy A. Roeder/	
DATE SIGNED:		01/31/2020		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page	1.tif			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

EAS, the undersigned: Jako Via Sada Elona Steffan BENAMOU, of 211 Oregano Court, Morgan Hill, CA 95037;

Aaron GERMAIN, of 3122 Hilary Drive, San Jose, CA, 95124; 777 7983 Service Structure, San Francisco, CA, 941147; Michael D. WALKER, of 414 Shrader Struct, San Francisco, CA, 941147;

Simon MALKEVICH, of 2700 Club Drive, Gilrov, CA, 95020; and

Jacob TONKEL, of 671 Pamlar Avenue, San Jose, CA, 95128;

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application. The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s):

Title of Invention:	ARTHROSCOPIC DEVICES AND METHODS
Filing Date:	April 24, 2017
Application No.:	15/495,620; and

WHEREAS, RELIGN Corporation, having a place of business at 1601 S. De Anza Boulevard, Suite 221, Cupertino, CA, 95014, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-inpart of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).

2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 051680 FRAME: 0435

Į.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Dated: 303AN 2020	SHAJA
Dated: <u>29 Jan 2020</u>	Steffan Benamou
Dated: <u>30 TAN プロプロ</u>	Aaron Germain
Dated: 30 /11 2020	Michael D. Walker Simon Markevia
Dated: 30-Jan-2020	Jacob Torikel

RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: RELIGN Corporation

Dated: 21 Jan Juda Signature: 🚄 Éanninnnini Name: Anon German Title: President + CEO

RECORDED: 01/31/2020

2